

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
INC.; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;
FRIENDS OF MINNESOTA SCIENTIFIC AND
NATURAL AREAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE; MARTHA WILLIAMS, in her official
capacity as Director of the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Federal Defendants.

Civ. No. 1:21-cv-00770-ABJ

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Service’s failure to designate critical habitat for the rusty patched bumble bee violates the ESA, APA, and the 2016 Regulation 4

 A. The Service’s argument that Section 7 consultation on critical habitat is unnecessary—in both occupied and unoccupied areas—contravenes the plain language of the ESA 6

 1. For *occupied* critical habitat, consultation to insure against the destruction or adverse modification of habitat has legal effect independent of consultation to insure no jeopardy to a species 8

 2. The ESA requires the Service to designate *unoccupied* habitat deemed essential for the bee’s conservation—even though the bee is not currently “using” those areas..... 12

 3. The Service’s non-binding “priority maps” cannot replace the ESA’s mandatory safeguards for critical habitat..... 16

 B. The Service’s attempt to minimize the threat of habitat loss and degradation fails to establish that critical habitat would not benefit the bee 18

 1. Even if habitat loss and degradation are not the primary threat to the species, the Service fails to explain why designating critical habitat would not benefit the bee 19

 2. The record contradicts the Service’s novel assertion that habitat loss and degradation pose no threat to the bee 22

 C. The Service’s assertion that availability of habitat does not limit the bee’s conservation lacks support in the record..... 25

1.	The Service fails to support its finding that the rusty patched bumble bee is a “habitat generalist”	26
2.	The Service fails to support its finding that the bee has such “ample suitable habitat” that habitat protections would be worthless.....	29
II.	Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Service’s Not-Prudent Decision	33
A.	Plaintiffs’ challenge involves a procedural injury	33
B.	Under either a “procedural” or “substantive” standing analysis, Plaintiffs have established injuries-in-fact, traceability, and redressability	35
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Norton</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2002).....	35
<i>Buffalo Field Campaign v. Williams</i> , No. 20-cv-798, 2022 WL 111246 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2022).....	35
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2010).....	20, 21, 34
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....	34
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Ross</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2019).....	37, 42
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	34, 36
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. EPA</i> , No. 19-cv-980, 2021 WL 535725 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2021).....	41
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Friends of Animals v. Ross</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	37

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004) 10, 11

Greenpeace v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
55 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999)..... 9

**Growth Energy v. EPA*,
5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 33, 34, 35, 36, 42, 44

In re Idaho Conservation League,
811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 39, 45

In re Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp.,
957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....35, 44, 45

Loughrin v. United States,
573 U.S. 351 (2014)..... 9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 44

Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Babbitt,
206 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D.N.M. 2000) 12, 17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 16

Narragansett Indian Tribal Hist. Pres. Off. v. FERC,
949 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 44

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Rauch,
244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017) 37

**Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,
113 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1997) 5, 12, 17, 20, 21

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) 10

NetworkIP, LLC v. F.C.C.,
548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 9

New Mexico Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001) 9

Orleans Audubon Soc’y v. Babbitt,
 No. 94-3510, 1997 LEXIS 23909 (E.D. La. Oct. 28, 1997)..... 5, 20

Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Bernhardt,
 No. 18-cv-1547, 2020 WL 601783 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2020)..... 42, 43

Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts,
 492 U.S. 158 (1989)..... 6

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
 442 U.S. 330 (1979)..... 9

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 42

Sierra Club v. FERC,
 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 35

**Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,
 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) 10, 11

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 40

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 3, 14

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.,
 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021)..... 17

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n,
 886 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 5

United States v. Woods,
 571 U.S. 31 (2013)..... 9

W. Coal Traffic League v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 998 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 34

W. Watersheds Project v. Bernhardt,
 468 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 18

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g) 41

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(2) 3, 14

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) 3, 10

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)..... 1, 12

*16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)..... 1, 2, 7, 12, 13, 38

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) 20

*16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C)(ii) 1, 4, 5, 20

*16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 1, 3, 7, 8, 22, 35, 36, 38, 42

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)..... 17

16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)(1)..... 15, 38

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4) 17

16 U.S.C. § 1536(g) 17

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a) 17

Rules and Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 9-10,15

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 (1986) 11

*50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a) (2016)..... 19

*50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a)(1) (2016) 4, 19

*50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a)(1)(i) (2016) 20

*50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a)(1)(ii) (2016) 5

79 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Nov. 20, 2014)..... 13
81 Fed. Reg. 7214 (Feb. 11, 2016) 11
81 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 11, 2016) 4

Legislative History

*H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625, 1978 WL 8486..... 5, 18
